Cash and cash equivalents - 26 - 4 1,795 1,825

99 - 4 5,513 5,616
Liabilities
Trade and other payables - 1 - 4 707 712
Interest-bearing debt - - - - 5,183 5,183

1 - 4 6,595 5,895

SEK

£’000
US$

£’000
RMB

£’000
CHF

£’000
EURO
£’000

TOTAL
£’000

At 31 December 2023
Assets
Trade and other receivables 29 17 - 1 10,325 10,372
Cash and cash equivalents 78 12 - 5 3,653 3,748

107 29 - 6 13,978 14,120
Liabilities
Trade and other payables 404 10 5 3,992 4,411
Interest-bearing debt - - - - 6,036 6,036

404 10 - 5 10,028 10,447

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the foreign
currencies used by the Group against sterling. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
weakening or strengthening of the foreign currencies against sterling.

£ CURRENCY
IMPACT

STRENGTHENING
£’000

£ CURRENCY
IMPACT

WEAKENING
£’000

At 31 December 2024
Assets 562 (562)
Liabilities (589) 589
At 31 December 2023
Assets 1,412 (1,412)
Liabilities (1,045) 1,045

d) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from
customers and deposits with financial institutions. The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced
mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The Group has an established credit policy
under which each new customer is analysed for creditworthiness before the Group’s standard payment
and delivery terms and conditions are offered. The Group’s review includes external ratings, and in some